UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

ATOMIC SAFETY AND LICENSING BOARD
Before Administrative Judges: DOCKETED 07/08/08
SERVED 07/08/08

Ronald M. Spritzer, Chairman
Dr. Richard F. Cole
Dr. Alice C. Mignerey

In the Matter of Docket No. 52-017-COL

VIRGINIA ELECTRIC and POWER COMPANY
d/b/a DOMINION VIRGINIA POWER and OLD ASLBP No. 08-863-01-COL
DOMINION ELECTRIC COOPERATIVE

(Combined License Application July 8, 2008
for North Anna Unit 3)

MEMORANDUM
(Notice Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(i))

Pending before the Board is a Request for Hearing and Petition for Leave to Intervene (Petition)
by the Blue Ridge Environmental Defense League (the League) dated May 9, 2008, challenging the
North Anna Combined Licensing Application submitted by Virginia Electric and Power Company d/b/a
Dominion Virginia Power and Old Dominion Electric Cooperative (DVP) to the Nuclear Regulatory
Commission (NRC) on November 26, 2007. On June 3, 2008, DVP and the NRC filed oppositions to the
Petition. Based on the June 11, 2008 filing of the League’s reply pleading, the Licensing Board’s
decision granting or denying the League’s request would be due on or before Monday, July 28, 2008.
See 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(i).

Due to various factors, including previously scheduled absences from the office of Board
members, the Board hereby provides notice pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 2.309(i) that it currently anticipates
issuing a decision regarding the League’s hearing request no later than August 15, 2008.

FOR THE ATOMIC SAFETY
AND LICENSING BOARD
/RA/

Ronald M. Spritzer, Chairman
ADMINISTRATIVE JUDGE

Rockville, Maryland
July 8, 2008
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

| hereby certify that copies of the foregoing LB MEMORANDUM (NOTICE PURSUANT TO 10
C.F.R. § 2.309(i)) have been served upon the following persons by Electronic Information

Exchange.

Office of Commission Appellate
Adjudication

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: ocaamail@nrc.gov

Administrative Judge

Richard F. Cole

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop - T-3 F23

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: ric1@nrc.gov

Administrative Judge

Alan S. Rosenthal

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop - T-3 F23

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: rsnthi@comcast.net

Administrative Judge

Ronald Spritzer, Chair

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop - T-3 F23

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: rms4@nrc.gov

Administrative Judge

Alice C. Mignerey

Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel
Mail Stop - T-3 F23

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Washington, DC 20555-0001

E-mail: acm3@nrc.gov

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission
Office of the General Counsel

Mail Stop - O-15 D21

Washington, DC 20555-0001
Kathryn L. Winsberg, Esq.

Robert W. Weisman, Esq.

Renee V. Holmes, Esq.

Joseph Gillman

Sara E. Brock, Esq.

E-mail: Kathryn.winsberg@nrc.gov;
Robert.weisman@nrc.gov; renee.holmes@nrc.gov;

isg1@nrc.gov; sara.brock@nrc.gov
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Dominion Resources Services, Inc.
120 Tredgar Street, RS-2
Richmond, VA 23219

Lillian M. Cuoco, Senior Counsel
E-mail: Lillian.Cuoco@dom.com

Old Dominion Electric Cooperative (ODEC)
4201 Dominion Boulevard, Suite 200

Glen Allen, Virginia 23060

James Patrick Guy I, Esq.

E-mail: james.guy@leclairryan.com

Pillsbury Winthrop Shaw Pittman, LLP
2300 N. Street, N.W.

Washington, DC 20037-1128

David R. Lewis, Esq.

Counsel for Dominion

Robert B. Haemer, Esq.

Maria Webb, Paralegal

E-mail: David.Lewis@pillsbury.com;
robert.haemer@pillsburylaw.com;
Maria.webb@pillsburylaw.com

Dated at Rockville, Maryland
this 8" day of July 2008

North Carolina Utilities Commission
Louis S. Watson, Jr.

Senior Staff Attorney

Kim Jones, Analyst

4325 Mail Service Center

Raleigh, NC 27699-4325
swatson@ncuc.net
kjones@ncuc.net

Morgan, Lewis & Bockius, LLP
1111 Pennsylvania, Ave. N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20004

Stephen J. Burdick, Esq.

E-mail: sburdick@morganlewis.com

Blue Ridge Environmental Defense League
P.O. Box 88

Glendale Springs, NC 28629

Louis A. Zeller

E-mail: BREDL@skybest.com

[ Original signed by Christine M. Pierpoint ]

Office of the Secretary of the Commission
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